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Dear Ms Oxley, 

RE: YOUR REQUEST FOR INFORMATION: 

I am writing further to your request for information dated 8 January 2019. We have now 
completed our search for the information you requested. This information is being provided as 
a statutory obligation under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
Your request:   
 
Has the council ever entered into a contract or grant agreement for the following: 
a) provision of behavioural intervention programmes, or programmes designed to reduce 
violence or improve emotional and social wellbeing of young people? 
b) provision of training to staff working with young people to build understanding of trauma? 
 
If yes, could you please provide the following details: 
a) supplier/grant recipient name 
b) how referrals are generated e.g. through schools or community partners 
c) which schools/community partners are/were used 
d) length and value of agreement 
e) monitoring and evaluation metrics used to measure impact 
 
Our Response: 
 
a) Southwark Council has not entered into a contract or grant agreement provision of 

behavioural intervention programmes or programmes designed to reduce violence or 
improve emotional and social wellbeing of young people. 
 

b), c), d) & e): Please see attached spreadsheet which contains all information held relating to 
courses attended by staff members that work with young people to build understanding of 
trauma.  
 
Please note that under the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 
2003 Southwark Council ask not to receive unsolicited marketing communications. 
 
Some information is exempt from disclosure as it personal data. Personal data of any other 
person (third party data) is exempt under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000. 
 
You are free to use the information provided for your own purposes, including any non-
commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting.  Any other re-use, 
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for example commercial publication, requires the permission of the copyright holder.  If you 
have any queries or concerns then please contact us using the above details.  
 
If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to 
make an appeal for a review of our decision, you should contact us 
at accessinfo@southwark.gov.uk, quoting the reference number above.  
If you are not content with the outcome of your appeal you may apply directly to the 
Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot 
make a decision unless you have first exhausted our internal appeal procedure and you 
should contact her within 2 months of the outcome of your internal appeal. 

 Further information on the Freedom of Information Act is available through the Information 
Commissioner at www.ico.org.uk 

Yours sincerely 

 

Leon Mitchell 
Corporate Freedom of Information Officer 
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